

NO. B297553

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE

---

**FOOD AND WATER WATCH  
and CENTER FOR FOOD SAFETY,**

Plaintiffs and Appellants,  
v.

**METROPOLITAN WATER DISTRICT OF SOUTHERN  
CALIFORNIA, et al.,**

Defendants and Respondents.

---

On Appeal after Judgment in the  
Superior Court of Los Angeles  
Case No. BC720692  
Randolph M. Hammock, Judge Presiding

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF OF SAN DIEGO  
COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY**

---

Greg V. Moser (SBN 101137) E-mail: greg.moser@procopio.com P. Jacob Kozaczuk (SBN 294734) E-mail: Jacob.kozaczuk@procopio.com PROCOPIO, CORY, HARGREAVES & SAVITCH LLP 525 B Street, Suite 2200 San Diego, CA 92101 Telephone: 619.238.1900 Facsimile: 619.235.0398	Mark J. Hattam (SBN 173667) General Counsel Email: mhattam@sdewa.org SAN DIEGO COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY 4677 Overland Avenue San Diego, CA 92123 Telephone: (858) 522-6791 Facsimile: (858) 522-6566
--	--

Attorneys for Respondent  
SAN DIEGO WATER AUTHORITY

Document received by the CA 2nd District Court of Appeal.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	5
I. INTRODUCTION .....	8
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	13
A. Appellants’ Verified Complaint.....	13
B. Appellants’ Verified First Amended Complaint.....	14
1. The Allegations Relevant to Appellants’ First Cause of Action.....	15
C. The Order Sustaining the Water Authority’s Demurrer and Judgment .....	17
D. Appellants’ Notice of Appeal .....	18
E. The California Department of Water Resources Formally Abandons the California WaterFix.....	18
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	19
A. The Legal Sufficiency of a Complaint is Reviewed de Novo .....	19
B. Denial of Leave to Amend a Complaint is Reviewed for Abuse of Discretion .....	20
IV. THE FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION DOES NOT STATE A CLAIM FOR A VIOLATION OF PROPOSITION 26.....	21
A. Relevant Amendments to the California Constitution after Passage of Proposition 26.....	21

Document received by the CA 2nd District Court of Appeal.

B. The Trial Court Correctly Determined that the Proposition 26 Claim is not fit for Judicial Determination .....	23
1. Appellants’ Proposition 26 Claim is Too Abstract to Adjudicate.....	25
2. Appellants do not Allege a Rate “Increase” Under Proposition 26.....	28
C. The Proposition 26 Claim is Improper because no “Levy, Charge, or Exaction” of any kind has been Imposed by the challenged action .....	29
D. Appellants will not incur any Hardship from Delaying Review of the Proposition 26 Claim.....	32
V. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY SUSTAINED THE DEMURRER WITHOUT LEAVE .....	38
VI. CONCLUSION .....	41

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CALIFORNIA CASES</b>	
<i>Badie v. Bank of America</i> (1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 779 .....	38
<i>Barratt American, Inc. v. City of Rancho Cucamonga</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 685 .....	12, 35
<i>Brandwein v. Butler</i> (2013) 218 Cal.App.4th 1485 .....	20
<i>Brown v. Deutsche Bank National Trust Co.</i> (2016) 247 Cal.App.4th 275 .....	41
<i>California Commerce Casino, Inc. v. Schwarzenegger</i> (2007) 146 Cal.App.4th 1406 .....	35, 36
<i>Carman v. Alvord</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 318.....	19
<i>City of San Buenaventura v. United Water Conservation District</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 1191, 1214 .....	27
<i>City of Santa Monica v. Stewart</i> (2005) 126 Cal.App.4th 43 .....	11, 23
<i>Cooper v. Leslie Salt Co.</i> (1969) 70 Cal.2d 627.....	20
<i>Evans v. City of Berkeley</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1 .....	20

Document received by the CA 2nd District Court of Appeal.

<i>Farm Sanctuary, Inc. v. Department of Food &amp; Agriculture</i> (1998) 63 Cal.App.4th 495 .....	24
<i>Hollywood Park Land Co., LLC v. Golden State Transportation Financing Corp.</i> (2009) 178 Cal.App.4th 924 .....	36
<i>Keyes v. Bowen</i> (2010) 189 Cal.App.4th 647 .....	39, 40
<i>Los Altos El Granada Investors v. City of Capitola</i> (2006) 139 Cal.App.4th 629 .....	19
<i>McLeod v. Vista Unified School District</i> (2008) 158 Cal.App.4th 1156 .....	33
<i>Metropolitan Water District of Southern California v. Winograd</i> (2018) 24 Cal.App.5th 881 .....	passim
<i>Mountain Lion Coalition v. Fish &amp; Game Com.</i> (1989) 214 Cal.App.3d 1043.....	39
<i>Otay Land Co. v. Royal Indemnity Co.</i> (2008) 169 Cal.App.4th 556 .....	38
<i>Pacific Legal Foundation v. California Coastal Com.</i> (1982) 33 Cal.3d 158.....	23, 24, 29, 34
<i>Rakestraw v. California Physicians' Service</i> (2000) 81 Cal.App.4th 39 .....	41
<i>Reid v. City of San Diego</i> (2018) 24 Cal.App.5th 343, 368 .....	passim

<i>San Diego County Water Authority v Metropolitan Water Dist. of Southern California</i> (2017) 12 Cal.App.5th 1124, 1142 .....	13, 34, 35
<i>Sanctity of Human Life Network v. California Highway Patrol</i> (2003) 105 Cal.App.4th 858 .....	29
<i>SCI Cal. Funeral Services, Inc. v. Five Bridges Foundation</i> (2012) 203 Cal.App.4th 549 .....	40
<i>Stonehouse Homes LLC v. City of Sierra Madre</i> (2008) 167 Cal.App.4th 531 .....	25
<i>Wilson &amp; Wilson v. City Council of Redwood City</i> (2011) 191 Cal.App.4th 1559 .....	33
<b>FEDERAL STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES</b>	
Code of Civil Procedure	
§ 430.10(e) .....	14
§ 860.....	11
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
California Constitution	
Article XIII A § 3.....	21
Article XIII C.....	9, 12, 21
Article XIII C § 1.....	21, 29
